

No. 17-445

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE WESTBROOKS, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM G. ALLEN,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General & Reporter

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

NICHOLAS W. SPANGLER
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
Phone: (615) 741-3486
Fax: (615) 532-4892
Nick.Spangler@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY 1

I. IMMEDIATE REVIEW IS ESSENTIAL TO PREVENT IRREPARABLE HARM TO THE PETITIONER IN HAVING TO DEFEND AGAINST A PATENTLY ABUSIVE CLAIM. 1

II. THE ABUSE-OF-THE-WRIT DOCTRINE IS PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT BECAUSE THE PARTIES HAVE ADDRESSED THE QUESTION AND THE COURT OF APPEALS SQUARELY DECIDED IT. 3

III. RESPONDENT MINIMIZES THE ROBUST CIRCUIT SPLIT AND THE NEED FOR CLARIFICATION BY THIS COURT. 4

CONCLUSION 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	1, 2
<i>Davis v. Fechtel</i> , 150 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976)	2
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	1
<i>Goldblum v. Klem</i> , 510 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2007)	2
<i>In re Hensley</i> , 836 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Johnson v. Duffy</i> , 591 F. App’x 629 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 623 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>In re Lampton</i> , 667 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2012)	4, 5
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	1
<i>Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	1
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	4

<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	4, 5, 6
<i>Marmolejos v. United States</i> , 789 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>In re Martin</i> , 398 F. App'x 326 (10th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	1
<i>In re Parker</i> , 575 F. App'x 415 (5th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 796 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 577 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	1
<i>White v. United States</i> , 745 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2014)	6
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Shapiro, Stephen, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> , (10th Ed. 2013)	1
